African Journal of Advanced Pure and Applied
Sciences (AJAPAS)
Online ISSN: 2957-644X
Volume 4, Issue 4, 2025
Page No: 641-651
Website: https://aaasjournals.com/index.php/ajapas/index
ISI 2025: 1.126 SJIFactor 2024: 6.752 1.62: معامل التأثير العربي
641 | AJAPAS: Copyright: © 2025 by the authors. Submitted for possible open access publication under the terms and conditions of the

Ultimate
Load
Differenc
e %
Ultimate
Load (kN)
Offset
(mm)
D/H
Ratio
Opening
Shape
Beam Type
Sr
No:
3.8 13.72 52.92 0.00% 346.95 0  0.4 Circular CIR-DH0.4-O-00 1
3.9 12.49 49.58 -5.79% 326.87 5  0.4 Circular CIR-DH0.4-O-05 2
5.1 14.20 72.09 -3.56% 334.59 10  0.4 Circular CIR-DH0.4-O-10 3
4.1 15.1 62.38 -3.36% 335.29 15  0.4 Circular CIR-DH0.4-O-15 4
3.6 7.06 25.47 0.00% 224.48 0  0.7 Circular CIR-DH0.7-O-00 5
4.6 10.17 47.12 -0.17% 224.10 5  0.7 Circular CIR-DH0.7-O-05 6
4.2 17.71 75.35 +11.13% 249.46 10  0.7 Circular CIR-DH0.7-O-10 7
3.0 11.24 33.71 +0.19% 224.91 15  0.7 Circular CIR-DH0.7-O-15 8
 CIR = Circular, DH=Depth-to Diameter ratio, O= Offset distance
Table 2.  Results obtained from FE analysis for  hexagonal  CSBs with varying offset (0–15 mm) at two D/H ratios (0.4, 0.7)
Ductility
factor

Ultimate
Load
Differenc
e %
Ultimate
Load (kN)
Offset
(mm)
D/H
Ratio
Opening
Shape
Beam Type
Sr
No:
3.5 9.38 33.11 0.00% 311.44 0  0.4 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.4-O-00 1
3.6 10.06 35.81 -0.12% 311.07 5  0.4 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.4-O-05 2
4.5 5.62 25.19 -4.01% 298.94 10  0.4 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.4-O-10 3
5.1 9.93 51.12 +6.46% 331.56 15  0.4 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.4-O-15 4
2.9 13.19 38.28 0.00% 199.92 0  0.7 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.7-O-00 5
2.9 8.48 24.19 +23.37% 246.65 5  0.7 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.7-O-05 6
5.7 14.80 84.25 +36.28% 272.45 10  0.7 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.7-O-10 7
4.6 12.33 56.17 +31.84% 263.57 15  0.7 Hexagonal HEX-DH0.7-O-15 8
 HEX = Hexagonal, DH=Depth-to Diameter ratio, O= Offset distance
647 | AJAPAS: Copyright: © 2025 by the authors. Submitted for possible open access publication under the terms and conditions of the
Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).
Figure 9:   Load vs displacement of circular opening with 0.4 D/H ratio